30 June 2004. The Company had announced that due to the losses from certain forward freight
agreements (“FFA”) entered into by the Company, the interim results of the Company for the
six months ended 30 June 2004 will be substantially worse than those for the six months ended
30 June 2003. The losses from the FFAs had been caused by the unexpected and sudden
decline in the freight rates of the dry bulk shipping market which began in March 2004 and
continued further in June 2004. The Company had estimated that the extraordinary losses
attributable to FFAs to be in the region of US$60 million to US$70 million as at 30 June 2004.
For further details, please refer to the announcements dated 20 July 2004 and 22 July 2004.

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Proforma consolidated income statement – for quarter ended 31 March 2004

The following is a proforma consolidated income statement of the Company and its
subsidiaries (the “Group”) after completion of the Disposals based on the unaudited
consolidated income statement of the Group for the quarter ended 31 March 2004 and
unaudited income statements of Jintai and Jinkang for the quarter ended 31 March 2004.

US$’000 The Group Adjustments Proforma

Turnover 54,775 (2,757) 52,018
Gain on disposal of fixed assets – 15,875 15,875
Other operating income 2,432 (22) 2,410
Other operating expenses

(exclude depreciation and
amortization) (26,301) 966 (25,335)

Depreciation and amortization (2,293) 408 (1,885)

Profit from operations 28,613 14,470 43,083
Net interest expenses (495) 152 (343)

Profit before taxation 28,118 14,622 42,740
Taxation – – –

Net profit after taxation 28,118 14,622 42,740

The following adjustments have been made when preparing the proforma consolidated income
statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2004:

– The proforma consolidated income statement has been prepared to illustrate how the
consolidated income statement would have been affected if the Disposals had been taken
place on 1 January 2004. Transactions for Jintai and Jinkang during quarter ended 31
March 2004 (“Q1 2004”) have been excluded.

– 3 –

– As a consequence of the Disposals, there would be a proforma gain of US$15,875,000
on the Disposals before expenses, being the cash consideration of US$56.5 million over
the net book values of the two vessels as at 1 January 2004.

Proforma income statement – for year ended 31 December 2003

The following is a proforma consolidated income statement of the Group after completion of
the Disposals based on the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2003 and audited income statements of Jintai and Jinkang for the year
ended 31 December 2003.

US$’000 The Group Adjustments Proforma

Turnover 103,724 (8,567) 95,157
Gain on disposal of fixed assets – 14,256 14,256
Reversal of impairment loss

of fixed assets 14,522 – 14,522
Other operating income 6,198 (80) 6,118
Other operating expenses

(exclude depreciation and
amortization) (102,996) 3,081 (99,915)

Depreciation and amortization (7,986) 1,619 (6,367)

Profit from operations 13,462 10,309 23,771
Net interest expenses (1,818) 657 (1,161)

Profit before taxation 11,644 10,966 22,610
Taxation – – –
Minority interests 3 – 3

Net profit after taxation 11,647 10,966 22,613

The following adjustments have been made when preparing the proforma consolidated income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2003:

– The proforma consolidated income statement has been prepared to illustrate how the
consolidated income statement would have been affected if the Disposals had been taken
place on 1 January 2003. Transactions for Jintai and Jinkang during the year 2003 have
been excluded.

– As a consequence of the Disposals, there would be a proforma gain of US$14,256,000
on the Disposals before expenses, being the cash consideration of US$56.5 million over
the net book values of the two vessels as at 1 January 2003.

– 4 –

Proforma consolidated balance sheet as of 31 March 2004

The following is a proforma consolidated balance sheet of the Group after completion of the
Disposals based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2004
and unaudited balance sheets of Jintai and Jinkang as at 31 March 2004.

US$’000 The Group Adjustments Proforma

Fixed assets 175,126 (40,217) 134,909

Other investments 3,814 – 3,814

Other non-current assets 680 – 680

Current assets
Current assets other than

bank balances and cash 27,074 – 27,074
Bank balances and cash 36,985 31,361 68,346

Total current assets 64,059 31,361 95,420

Total assets 243,679 (8,856) 234,823

Capital and reserves 126,739 16,283 143,022
Non-current liabilities 79,726 (22,921) 56,805
Current liabilities 37,214 (2,218) 34,996

Total equity and liabilities 243,679 (8,856) 234,823

The following adjustments have been made when preparing the proforma consolidated balance
sheet as of 31 March 2004:

– The proforma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate how the
consolidated balance sheet would have been affected if the Disposals had taken place on
31 March 2004. As a consequence of the Disposals, the fixed assets would be reduced by
the net book values of the two vessels as at 31 March 2004 with the reserves increased
by the proforma gain of US$16,283,000 before expenses.

– It is assumed that the cash consideration of US$56.5 million would be used to repay the
bank loans of Jintai and Jinkang in full with the balance as additional working capital.

– 5 –

Proforma consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2003

The following is a proforma consolidated balance sheet of the Group after completion of the
Disposals based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December
2003 and audited balance sheets of Jintai and Jinkang as at 31 December 2003.

US$’000 The Group Adjustments Proforma

Fixed assets 172,839 (40,625) 132,214

Other investments 3,895 – 3,895

Other non-current assets 583 – 583

Current assets
Current assets other than

bank balances and cash 15,427 – 15,427
Bank balances and cash 15,008 30,807 45,815

Total current assets 30,435 30,807 61,242

Total assets 207,752 (9,818) 197,934

Capital and reserves 98,621 15,875 114,496
Non-current liabilities 81,684 (23,475) 58,209
Current liabilities 27,447 (2,218) 25,229

Total equity and liabilities 207,752 (9,818) 197,934

The following adjustments have been made when preparing the proforma consolidated balance
sheet as of 31 December 2003:

– The proforma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate how the
consolidated balance sheet would have been affected if the Disposals had taken place on
31 December 2003. As a consequence of the Disposals, the fixed assets would be
reduced by the net book values of the two vessels as at 31 December 2003 with the
reserves increased by the proforma gain of US$15,875,000 before expenses.

– It is assumed that the cash consideration of US$56.5 million would be used to repay the